proper language revisions for the Low Income Weatherization tariff are shown in Keith
Surrebuttal Schedule WSK-1.

Empire Witness: Scott Keith (Keith Rebuttal, pp. 27-28; Surrebuttal, pp. 13-15)
Staff Witness: Dr. Henry Warren
DNR Witness: Adam Bickford

RATE OF RETURN

A. What value for the return on equity should the Commission use to determine Empire’s rate of
return in the revenue requirement used to set rates in this case?

 The Commission should use a 10.6 percent ROE to determine Empire’s rate of return in
the revenue requirement used to set rates in this case.

 17

Empire Witness: James Vander Weide (Direct, Rebuttal, Surrebuttal)
Staff Witness: Shana Atkinson
MEUA Witness: Michael Gorman

B. What capital structure should the Commission use to determine the rate of return included in
the revenue requirement used to set rates in this case?

 The Commission should use the Company’s consolidated capital structure at March 31,
2012, with two adjustments, and then updated through December 31, 2012.  The capital
structure, as adjusted, is as follows:

   Weighted
   Amount  % of  Cost  Return on
Pro Forma Capital Structure: Outstanding Total  Rate  tariffs Filed

Long-term Debt   $669,016,299 49.00%  5.94%  2.91%
Common Equity   696,418,294 51.00%  10.60%  5.41%
Short-term Debt   0   0.00%   0.87%  0.00%
Total   $1,365,434,593 100.00%   8.32%

Empire Witnesses: James Vander Weide (Rebuttal, pp. 26-33); Robert Sager (Direct, pp. 2-4;
Rebuttal, pp. 4-9)
Staff Witness: Shana Atkinson
MEUA Witness: Michael Gorman

C. What is the appropriate cost of debt?

 The appropriate cost of long-term debt is 5.94 percent.

Empire Witness: Robert Sager (Rebuttal, pp. 4-9)
Staff Witness: Shana Atkinson

ASBURY UNIT TRAIN

1. Was Empire’s sale of the Asbury unit train properly booked by Empire?

Yes, Empire treated the unit train as an “operating units” and properly accounted for the

sale of the unit train.

Empire Witness: Robert Sager (Rebuttal, pp. 1-4; Surrebuttal, pp. 7-8)
Staff Witness: John Robinett

2. Were the lease proceeds associated with the Asbury unit train properly booked?